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Here’s a quick guide 
on how to use your  
new device.

How to Use

How to Fill

IMPORTANT: 
Wait 5 minutes for new coil to prime before vaping.

1. Fill the Pod.

2. Connect pod to device.
3. Adjust airflow control to your preferred setting.
4. Power on the device. Select output mode.
5. Vape & Enjoy! 

·Pull black tab to open.
·Fill with eliquid. 
·Reinsert tab.
·Do not overfill.

EN

USB-C Charging Port

Operating Screen

Replaceable Mouthpiece

Fill Port

Pod

Magnetic Connection

Buttons 
( Adjust Wattage / 
Voltage and Menu
 Control, etc )

Airflow Control

Coil Base

How to Change Coil
IMPORTANT: MAKE SURE THE POD IS EMPTY BEFORE 
CHANGING COIL.

Pull to remove coil base 
and coil.
Untighten and remove 
used coil and dispose of it 
safely.
Tighten new coil into coil 
base.
Reinsert coil base and coil. 

Pre-installed S-Coil 0.25Ω 
(25W-35W) 
Extra S-Coil 0.65Ω
(9W-12W) 

1.

2.

3.

4. 

Power [        ] Button
( Vape / Select in 
  Menu )

Fourth Gen
Vape Technology

①

④

③

②



0.25Ω

0.00Hz

0.250Ω

Protections
When the battery voltage is lower than 2.7V, the device will  not 
power on.

LOW BATTERY Warning is displayed when 
battery voltage is lower than 3.3V. Battery 
voltage is shown on the secondary screen.
Solution: Charge the device. 

CHECK COIL Warning is displayed when the 
tank/pod/coil is not connected properly or the 
coil resistance is not supported (<0.2 / >3.5). 
Solution: Check the connection and reconnect 
the tank/pod or replace the coil. 

VAPE CUTOFF Warning is displayed when the 
Puff time exceeds the set Vape Cutoff time. 
Solution: Vape Cutoff time is set through the 
Menu. 

OVERHEAT Warning is displayed when the PCB 
Temperature exceeds 90C. Output is disabled 
until the PCB returns to a safe operating 
temperature. 

LOW RES Warning is displayed and output is 
disabled when the coil resistance is <0.2.
Solution: Check the tank/coil and replace the coil.

ATOMZER SHORT Warning is displayed when 
there is a short-circuit in the coil and output is 
disabled. 
Solution: Check the tank/coil and replace the coil. 

Device Dimensions

Tank Capacity

Battery mAh

Minimum / Maximum Wattage

Charging Current

120.35*39.51*30mm

2ml/4.5ml

3000 mAh

6.0W~40W

DC5.0V/1.7A

Specifications

Automatic Screen Timeout:
The display will power off according to the TIMEOUT set in the 
Menu. To reactivate, press any button or connect a powered 
Type-C USB cable. 

Automatic Wattage Decrease:
When the battery power is low, the device will automatically 
reduce the output wattage. Please recharge the device to 
continue vaping. 

Sceptre / S-Coil Types

S-Coil 0.25Ω 

Sceptre 1.2Ω   

Sceptre 0.5Ω   

Sceptre 0.65Ω  

25-35W

8-9.5W

18-20W

9-12W

RDL

MTL

RDL

MTL

NI-CR

KAL Mesh

KAL Mesh

Coil Recommended 
Wattage

Recommended
Vape Style Materials

KAL Mesh + 
Seaweed fibre cotton

Important
If you have a pacemaker, please seek advice from your doctor 
before using this device.
Keep contacts clean of debris / eliquid.
Keep tank at least 1/3 full for best longevity and flavors.
Do not vape if tank is empty.
If there is a burnt taste, replace coil immediately.
Replace coil when there is a reduction in flavour or vapour. 

Charging & Safety
Gently insert TYPE-C USB cable correctly.
Charge with a certified 5V wall charger and included TYPE-C 
USB cable.
Do not leave device charging unattended.
Do not store Sensis on an empty battery. 
Keep at least 1/2 charged when not in use.
Always check coils for recommended wattage range.     

＜20%  ＞60%20%~60%

Operating Screen

1. Access Menu: Hold                        at the same time

Device Control
+

OP Screen: Minimal / Pro

Screen Timeout (5 -180 seconds)

Vape Cutoff (3-18 seconds)

 Device ID #

 Factory Reset

 Exit to OP Screen

2.  Secondary Screen:                      at the same time+

+3.  Wattage / Voltage Lock / Unlock                        at the same time

Puff Timer

Mode

[Minimal]

FØ

W

V

Wattage
Voltage

FØ Mode

Battery level

Puff Timer

Wattage/Voltage
Lock

Puff Count

Coil Resistance

Voltage Output
FØ: Hz 

[Pro]

Wattage/Voltage

Wattage/Voltage

Wattage/Voltage Lock

Clear Puff Count

Battery Level

Coil Resistance

Puff Count

FØ

FØ

Primary mode on the interface, FØ extends coil life and 
boosts flavors using alternating current (ACM) to produce a 
waveform that runs continuously while you vape.

Standard Wattage or Voltage Output. 

The 4th Generation Vaping Technology

Activate Refresh to revitalize flavours and extend 
coil life. Powers the coil at 40% of your set 
wattage with alternating current, drawing in more 
liquid into the coil. Run 1x / Extended [Hold      ] Recommended Frequency

(Under FØ Mode)
MTL  51-100hz
RDL/DTL  20-50hz



0.250Ω

0.25Ω

0.00Hz

Instruções de utilização

Como Encher

IMPORTANTE:
Aguarde 5 minutos para que a nova bobina prepare antes 
de vaporizar.

1. Encha a cápsula.

2. Conecte a cápsula ao dispositivo.
3. Ajuste o controlo do fluxo de ar para a sua  
    configuração preferida.
4. Ligue o dispositivo. Selecione o modo de saída.
5. Vaporize e divirta-se!

·Puxe a aba preta para abrir.
·Encha com líquido.
·Insira novamente a aba.
·Não encha demasiado.

PT

Porta de carregamento USB-C

Ecrã de operação

Bocal substituível

Porta de Enchimento
Cápsula

Ligação magnética

Botão de energia 
[     ](Vaporização / 
Selecione no Menu)

 Botões
(Ajuste Potência / 

Voltagem e Controlo 
de Menu, etc )

Controlo de 
fluxo de ar

Base da bobina

Como Mudar a Bobina
IMPORTANTE: CERTIFIQUE-SE DE QUE A CÁPSULA (POD) ESTÁ 
VAZIA ANTES DE MUDAR A BOBINA.

Puxe para remover a base 
da bobina e a bobina.
Desaperte e remova a 
bobina usada e descarte-a 
com segurança.
Aperte a nova bobina na 
base da bobina.
Reinsira a base da bobina e 
a bobina.

Bobina S pré-instalada de 
0,25Ω (25W-35W)
Bobina S Extra de 
0,65Ω (9W-12W)

1.

2.

3.

4. 

Importante
Se tiver um pacemaker, consulte o seu médico antes de usar este 
dispositivo.
Mantenha o contacto limpo de detritos/líquidos.
Mantenha o depósito pelo menos 1/3 cheio para melhor longevidade 
e sabores.
Não vaporize se o depósito estiver vazio.
Se houver um gosto queimado, substitua a bobina imediatamente.
Substitua a bobina quando houver uma redução no sabor ou vapor.

Carregamento e Segurança
Insira suavemente o cabo USB de TIPO C corretamente.
Carregue com um carregador de parede certificado 5V e cabo USB 
de TIPO C incluído.
Não deixe o dispositivo a carregar sem vigilância.
Não armazene o Sensis com a bateria vazia.
Mantenha pelo menos 1/2 carga quando não estiver em utilização.
Verifique sempre se as bobinas estão na faixa de potência 
recomendada.

Ecrã de operação

1. Menu de acesso: Segure                        ao mesmo tempo

Controlo de dispositivo

2.  Ecrã secundário:                     ao mesmo tempo+

+3. Potência / Tensão Bloquear / Desbloquear             
     ao mesmo tempo

＜20%  ＞60%20%~60%

Temporizador 
de Inalação

Modo[Mínimo]

FØ

W

V

Nível da bateria

Temporizador de Inalação

Contagem de Inalações

Resistência da Bobina

Saída de tensão
FØ: Hz

[Pro]

Potência/Tensão

Potência/Tensão

Bloqueio de
Potência/Tensão

Potência

Tensão

Modo de FØ

+

Ecrã OP: Mínimo / Pro

Tempo limite do ecrã (5 -180 segundos)

Corte de vaporização (3-18 segundos)

ID do dispositivo #

Restauração de fábrica

Sair para o ecrã OP

Resistência da Bobina

Contagem de Inalações

Limpar Contagem de Inalações

Bloqueio de
Potência/Tensão

①

④

③

②

FØ

FØ

Nível da Bateria



Proteções
Quando a tensão da bateria for inferior a 2,7V, o dispositivo não 
ligará.

O aviso LOW BATTERY é exibido quando a 
tensão da bateria é inferior a 3,3V. A tensão da 
bateria é mostrada no ecrã secundário.
Solução: Carregue o dispositivo.

O aviso CHECK COIL é exibido quando o 
depósito/cápsula/bobina não está ligado 
corretamente ou a resistência da bobina não é 
suportada (<0,2 / >3,5).
Solução: Verifique a ligação e volte a ligar o 
depósito/bobina ou substitua a bobina.

O aviso VAPE CUTOFF é exibido quando o 
tempo de Inalação excede o tempo de Corte de 
Vaporizador definido.
Solução: O tempo de Corte do Vaporizador é 
definido através do Menu.

O aviso OVERHEAT é exibido quando a tempera-
tura da PCB excede 90 ºC. A saída é desativada 
até que a PCB retorne a uma temperatura de 
operação segura.

O aviso LOW RES é exibido e a saída é desativada 
quando a resistência da bobina é <0,2.
Solução: Verifique o depósito/bobina e substitua a 
bobina.

O aviso ATOMZER SHORT é exibido quando há um 
curto-circuito na bobina e a saída é desativada.
Solução: Verifique o depósito/bobina e substitua a 
bobina.

Especificações

Tempo limite automático do ecrã:
O ecrã desliga-se de acordo com o TIMEOUT  definido no Menu. 
Para reativar, prima qualquer botão ou ligue um cabo USB de 
Tipo C alimentado.
Redução automática da potência:
Quando a bateria está fraca, o dispositivo reduz automatica-
mente a potência de saída. Recarregue o dispositivo para 
continuar a vaporizar.

Tipos de cetro / bobina S

Bobina S 0,25Ω

Cetro 1,2Ω

Cetro 0,5Ω

Cetro 0,65Ω

25-35W

8-9.5W

18-20W

9-12W

RDL

MTL

RDL

MTL

NI-CR

Rede KAL

Rede KAL

Bobina Recommended 
Wattage

Recommended
Vape Style Materials

Rede KAL + Algodão de 
fibra de algas marinhas

Dimensões do dispositivo

Capacidade do depósito

Bateria mAh

Potência Mínima/Máxima

Corrente de carga

120,35*39,51*30mm

2ml/4,5ml

3000 mAh

6,0W~40W

DC5,0V/1,7A

Gebruik

Vullen

BELANGRIJK:
Wacht 5 minuten met vapen tot de nieuwe spoel klaar is.

1. De pod van de vullen.

2. Verbind de pod met het apparaat.
3. Stel de luchtstroomregelaar in op de door u 
    gewenste instelling.
4. Schakel het apparaat in. Selecteer de uitvoermodus.
5. Vape en geniet!

·Trek aan het zwarte lipje 
om te openen.
·Vul met e-vloeistof.
·Duw het lipje terug.
·Niet te veel vullen.

NL

USB-C-oplaadpoort

Bedieningsscherm

Vervangbaar mondstuk

Vulpoort
Pod

Magnetische aansluiting

Aan/uit-knop [      ]
(Vape / selecteer 

in het menu)

 Knoppen
(Vermogen/spanning 

aanpassen en 
menuregeling, etc)

Luchtstroomregelaar

Spoelbasis

De spoel wisselen
BELANGRIJK: ZORG ERVOOR DAT DE POD LEEG IS 
VOORDAT U DE SPOEL VERWISSELT.

Trek aan om de spoelbasis 
en de spoel te verwijderen.
Draai de gebruikte spoel los, 
verwijder hem deze gooi 
deze veilig weg.
Draai de nieuwe spoel in de 
spoelbasis.
Plaats de spoelbasis en 
spoel terug.

Voorgeïnstalleerde S-Coil 
0,25 Ω (25 W-35 W)
Extra S-Coil 
0,65 Ω (9 W-12 W)

1.

2.

3.

4. 

①

④

③

②

Recommended Frequency
(Under FØ Mode)

MTL  51-100hz
RDL/DTL  20-50hz



0.250Ω

FØ

FØ

0.25Ω

0.00Hz

Beveiligingen
Wanneer de accuspanning lager is dan 2,7V schakelt het 
apparaat niet in.

De waarschuwing LOW BATTERY wordt 
weergegeven wanneer de accupanning lager is 
dan 3,3 V. De accuspanning wordt weergegeven 
op het secundaire scherm.
Oplossing: Laad het apparaat op.

De waarschuwing CHECK COIL wordt weergegeven 
wanneer het reservoir/de pod/de spoel niet goed is 
geplaatst of de spoelweerstand niet wordt ondersteund 
(groter dan 0,2 / 3,5).
Oplossing: Controleer de plaatsing aansluiting en plaats 
het reservoir/de pod opnieuw of vervang de spoel.

De waarschuwing VAPE CUTOFF wordt 
weergegeven wanneer de puftijd de uitschakeltijd 
van het vapen overschrijdt.
Oplossing: Stel de uitschakeltijd van het vapen in 
via het menu.

De waarschuwing OVERHEAT wordt 
weergegeven wanneer de temperatuur van de 
printlaat hoger is dan 90 °C. De uitvoer wordt 
uitgeschakeld totdat de printplaat is afgekoeld 
tot een veilige gebruikstemperatuur.

De waarschuwing LOW RES weergegeven wanneer 
de spoelweerstand groter dan 0,2 is. De uitvoer 
wordt uitgeschakeld.
Oplossing: Controleer het reservoir/de spoel en 
vervang de spoel.

De waarschuwing ATOMZER SHORT weergegeven 
wanneer er een kortsluiting is in de spoel. De 
uitvoer wordt uitgeschakeld.
Oplossing: Controleer het reservoir/de spoel en 
vervang de spoel.

Specificaties

Automatische time-out scherm:
Het scherm wordt uitgeschakeld volgens de in het menu 
ingestelde TIMEOUT. Druk op een willekeurige knop of sluit de 
USB-C-kabel aan om opnieuw in te schakelen.
Automatische verlaging vermogen:
Als de accuspanning laag is, zal het apparaat automatisch het 
uitgangsvermogen verlagen. Laad het apparaat op om door te 
gaan met vapen.

Types Sceptre/S-Coil

S-Coil 0.25 Ω

Sceptre 1,2 Ω

Sceptre 0,5 Ω

Sceptre 0,65 Ω

25-35 W

8-9.5 W

18-20 W

9-12 W

RDL

MTL

RDL

MTL

NI-CR

KAL mesh

KAL mesh

Spoel Aanbevolen
vermogen

Recommended
Vape Style Materials

KAL mesh en katoen 
van zeewiervezels

Afmetingen van het apparaat

Reservoirinhoud

Accu mAh

Minimum/maximum vermogen

Laadstroom

120,35*39,51*30mm

2ml/4,5ml

3000 mAh

6,0 W/40 W

DC 5,0 V/1,7 A

Belangrijk
Vraag uw arts om advies als u een pacemaker heeft alvorens dit 
apparaat te gebruiken.
Houd de contactoppervlakken schoon van vuil/e-vloeistof.
Zorg dat het reservoir ten minste een derde is gevuld voor de beste 
levensduur en smaken.
Vape niet als het reservoir leeg is.
Vervang de spoel onmiddellijk als er sprake is van een verbrande smaak.
Vervang de spoel wanneer de smaak of damp minder wordt.

Opladen en veiligheid
Sluit de USB-C-kabel aan.
Plaats een gecertificeerde 5 V oplader in een stopcontact en laad 
op met de meegeleverde USB-C-kabel.
Laat het apparaat niet onbeheerd achter.
Sla de Sensis niet met een lege accu op.
Houd het apparaat ten minste voor de helft opgeladen wanneer 
deze niet in gebruik is.

Bedieningsscherm

1. Het menu openen: Houd tegelijkertijd          en     

Apparaatregeling

2.  Secundair scherm: Houd tegelijkertijd       en     

3. Vermogen/spanning vergrelden/ontgrendelen: Houd tegelijkertijd   
          en          ingedrukt.

＜20%  ＞60%20%~60%

Puftimer

Modus[Minimaal]

FØ

W

V

Accuniveau

Puftimer

Vergrendeling
vermogen/spanning

Puftelling

Spoelweerstand

Spanningsuitvoer
FØ: Hz

[Pro]

Vermogen/spanning

Vermogen/spanning

Vergrendeling
vermogen/spanning

Vermogen

Spanning

FØ modus

OP-scherm: Minimaal / Pro

Time-out scherm (5-180 seconden)

Vape-uitschakeling (3-18 seconden)

Apparaat-ID #

Fabrieksherstel

Afsluiten en naar OP-scherm

Spoelweerstand

Puftelling

Puftelling wissen

Accuniveau

Recommended Frequency
(Under FØ Mode)

MTL  51-100hz
RDL/DTL  20-50hz



La prima modalità dell’interfaccia, FØ prolunga la durata 
della resistenza e migliora il sapore usando la corrente 
alternata (ACM) per produrre una forma d’onda che che 
scorre in modo continuo durante la svapatura.

Wattaggio standard o Voltaggio in usicta.

La tecnologia di svapatura di quarta generazione

Utilizza Refresh per ravvivare il sapore e estendere la 
durata della resistenza. Attiva la resistenza al 40% del 
wattaggio stabilito utlizzando la corrente alternata, 
permettendo alla resistenza di assorbire più liquido. 
Eseguire 1 volta / Prolungato [Premere         ]

0.250Ω

0.25Ω

0.00Hz

Uso

Riempimento

IMPORTANTE:
Attendere 5 minuti in modo che la bobina nuova si 
inneschi prima di svapare.

1. Riempimento del pod.

2. Collegare il pod al dispositivo.
3. Regolare il controllo del flusso dell’aria come 
    desiderato.
4. Accendere il dispositivo. Selezionare la 
    modalità di uscita.
5. Svapate e rilassatevi

·Tirare la linguetta nera per aprire.
·Riempire con il liquido.
·Inserire di nuovo la linguetta.
·Non riempire eccessivamente.

IT

Porta ricarica USB-C

Schermo 
funzionamento

Bocchino sostituibile

Apertura riempimento

Pod

Connessione magnetica

Tasto [      ] 
Accensione 
Svapatura / 

Selezione quando 
si nel menu

 Tasti
(Regolazione 

wattaggio / 
tensione e controllo 

menu, etc )

Controllo del flusso
dell’aria

Base della
bobina

Sostituzione della bobina
IMPORTANTE: 
ASSICURARSI CHE IL POD SIA VUOTO PRIMA DI SOSTITUIRE 
LA BOBINA.

Tirare per estrarre la base 
della bobina e la bobina.
Svitare ed estrarre la bobina 
usata e smaltirla in modo 
sicuro.
Avvitare la nuova bobina 
nella sua base.
Inserire di nuovo la base 
della bobina e la bobina.

S-Coil già installato da 
0.25Ω (25W-35W)
S-Coil aggiuntivo da 
0.65Ω (9W-12W)

1.

2.

3.

4. 

Importante
Si si ha un pacemaker, consultare il proprio medico prima di usare 
questo dispositivo.
Tenere i contatti liberi da detriti/liquido.
Tenere il serbatoio pieno almeno per 1/3 per una maggiore durata 
e aromi migliori.
Non svapare se il serbatoio è vuoto.
Se si avverte sapore di bruciato, sostituire subito la bobina.
Sostituire la bobina in presenza di aroma o vapore ridotto.

Carica e sicurezza
Inserire con attenzione il cavo USB TIPO C.
Eseguire la ricarica utilizzando un caricatore da parete da 5V 
certificato e il cavo USB TIPO C in dotazione.
Non lasciare il dispositivo in carica incustodito.
Non riporre il Sensis con la batteria scarica.
Assicurarsi che la batteria sia carica almeno per metà quando non 
viene utilizzato.
Controllare sempre che le bobine soddisfino il wattaggio 
consigliato.

Schermo funzionamento

1. Accesso al menu: Premere contemporaneamente             +     

Controllo dispositivo

2. Schermo secondario:         +           contemporaneamente

3. Blocco / sblocco di wattaggio / tensione         +      
     contemporaneamente

＜20%  ＞60%20%~60%

Timer sbuffo

Modalità[Minimo]

FØ

W

V

Livello batteria

Timer sbuffo

Blocco 
wattaggio/tensione

Numero di sbuffi

Resistenza bobina

Uscita tensione
FØ: Hz

[Pro]

Wattaggio/tensione

Wattaggio/tensione

Blocco 
wattaggio/tensione

Wattaggio

Tensione

Modalità FØ

Schermo funzionamento: Minima / Pro

Timeout schermo (da 5 a 180 secondi)

Durata massima svapatura (da 3 a 18 secondi)

ID dispositivo

Ripristino di fabbrica

Uscita da schermo funzionamento

Resistenza bobina

Numero di sbuffi

Cancella numero di sbuffi

①

④

③

②

FØ

FØ

Livello batteria



Verwendung

Auffüllen

WICHTIG:
Warten Sie vor dem Dampfen 5 
Minuten, um die neue Coil vorzubereiten.

1. Befüllen Sie den Pod.

2. Pod mit dem Gerät verbinden.
3. Stellen Sie die Luftstromsteuerung auf Ihre 
    bevorzugte Einstellung ein.
4. Einschalten des Geräts. Ausgangs-Modus wählen.
5. Dampfen & Genießen!

·Schwarze Lasche zum Öffnen ziehen.
·Mit E-Liquid befüllen.
·Lasche wieder einsetzen.
·Nicht überfüllen.

DE

USB-C-Ladeanschluss

Bedienbildschirm

Vervangbaar mondstuk

Einfüllöffnung

Pod

Magnetverbindung

Einschalttaste [      ]
(Dampfen/In Menü 

Auswählen)

 Tasten
(Wattzahl/Spannung 

Anpassen und 
Menü-Steuerung, etc )

Luftstromsteuerung

Coil-Boden

Coil Austauschen
WICHTIG: STELLEN SIE VOR DEM AUSTAUSCH DER COIL 
SICHER, DASS DER POD LEER IST.

Ziehen, um Coil-Boden und 
Coil zu entnehmen.
Lösen und entnehmen Sie 
die verwendete Coil und 
entsorgen Sie sie sicher.
Neue Coil fest im Coilboden 
einsetzen.
Coil-Boden und Coil wieder 
einsetzen.

Vorinstallierte S-Coil
0,25 Ω (25W-35W)
Extra S-Coil 
0,65 Ω (9W-12W)

1.

2.

3.

4. 

Protezioni
Quando la tensione della batteria è inferiore a 2.7V, il dispositivo 
non si accende.

L’avviso LOW BATTERY viene visualizzato 
quando la tensione della batteria è inferiore a 
3.3V. La tensione della batteria è mostrata sulla 
schermata secondaria.
Soluzione: Caricare il dispositivo.

L’avviso CHECK COIL viene visualizzato quando il 
serbatoio/pod/bobina non è collegato correttamente o la 
resistenza della bobina non è supportata (<0,2 / >3,5).
Soluzione: Verificare il collegamento, collegare 
nuovamente il serbatoio/pod o sostituire la bobina.

L’avviso VAPE CUTOFF viene visualizzato quando 
la durata dello sbuffo supera la durata massima 
della svapatura impostata.
Soluzione: Durata massima svapatura può essere 
impostata mediante il Menu.

L'avviso OVERHEAT viene visualizzato quando la 
temperatura dell’elettronica supera i 90°C. 
L’emissione viene disabilitata fino a quanto 
l’elettronica torna a una temperatura operativa 
sicura.

Viene visualizzato l'avviso LOW RES e disabilitata 
l’emissione quando la resistenza della bobina è <0,2.
Soluzione: Controllare il serbatoio/bobina e sostituire 
la bobina.

L’avviso ATOMZER SHORT viene visualizzato 
quando è presente un corto circuito nella bobina e 
l’emissione è disabilitata.
Soluzione: Controllare il serbatoio/bobina e 
sostituire la bobina.

Specifiche

Timeout automatico dello schermo:
Lo schermo si spegne in base al TIMEOUT impostato nel Menu. 
Per riattivarlo, premere un tasto qualsiasi o collegarlo a un cavo 
USB Tipo C alimentato.
Diminuzione automatica del wattaggio:
Quando la carica della batteria è bassa, il dispositivo riduce 
automaticamente il wattaggio. Per continuare a svapare, 
ricaricare il dispositivo.

Tipi Sceptre / S-Coil

S-Coil 0.25Ω

Sceptre 1.2Ω

Sceptre 0.5Ω

Sceptre 0.65Ω

25-35 W

8-9,5 W

18-20 W

9-12 W

RDL

MTL

RDL

MTL

NI-CK

KAL Mesh

KAL Mesh

Bobina Wattaggio 
consigliato

Stile di svapatura 
consigliato Materiali

KAL Mesh + Cotone in 
fibra di alga marina

Dimensioni del dispositivo

Capacità del serbatoio

mAh batteria

Wattaggio minimo/massimo

Corrente di carica

120,35*39,51*30mm

2ml/4,5ml

3000 mAh

6,0W~40W

CC 5,0V/1,7A

①

④

③

②

Recommended Frequency
(Under FØ Mode)

MTL  51-100hz
RDL/DTL  20-50hz



0.250Ω

FØ

FØ

0.25Ω

0.00Hz

Schutz
Wenn die Akkuspannung unter 2,7 V beträgt, kann das Gerät 
nicht eingeschaltet werden.

LOW BATTERY Warnung wird angezeigt, wenn 
die Akkuspannung weniger als 3,3 V beträgt. 
Akkuspannung wird auf dem zweiten Bildschirm 
angezeigt.
Lösung: Das Gerät aufladen.

CHECK COIL Warnung wird angezeigt, wenn der/die 
Tank/Pod/Coil nicht ordnungsgemäß installiert ist oder 
der Coil-Widerstand nicht unterstützt wird (<0,2 / >3,5).
Lösung: Prüfen Sie den Sitz und schließen Sie den 
Tank/Pod erneut an oder tauschen Sie die Coil aus.

CAPE CUTOFF Warnung wird angezeigt, wenn die 
Zug-Zeit die eingestellte Zeit des Dampf-Abschalt-
mechanismus überschreitet.
Lösung: Die Zeit des Dampf-Abschaltmechanis-
mus wird über das Menü eingestellt.

OVERHEAT Warnung wird angezeigt, wenn die 
Leiterplatten-Temperatur 90°C übersteigt. 
Funktion ist inaktiv, bis die Leiterplatte wieder 
eine sichere Betriebstemperatur aufweist.

LOW RES Warnung wird angezeigt und die 
Funktion deaktiviert, wenn der Coil-Widerstand <0,2 
beträgt.
Lösung: Prüfen Sie den Tank/die Coil und tauschen 
Sie die Coil aus.

ATOMZER SHORT Warnung wird angezeigt, wenn 
es in der Coil zu einem Kurzschluss gekommen und 
die Funktion inaktiv ist.
Lösung: Prüfen Sie den Tank/die Coil und tauschen 
Sie die Coil aus.

Spezifikationen

Automatischer Bildschirm-Timeout:
Die Anzeige schaltet sich gemäß der TIMEOUT-Einstellung im Menü 
ab. Drücken Sie zur Reaktivierung eine Taste oder schließen Sie ein 
Typ-C-USB-Kabel an, das mit Strom versorgt wird.
Automatischer Wattzahl-Abfall:
Wenn die Akkuleistung niedrig ist, reduziert das Gerät automatisch 
die Ausgangswattzahl. Bitte laden Sie das Gerät auf, um mit dem 
Dampfen fortzufahren.

Types Sceptre/S-Coil

S-Coil 0,25 Ω

Sceptre 1,2 Ω

Sceptre 0,5 Ω

Sceptre 0,65 Ω

25-35 W

8-9,5 W

18-20 W

9-12 W

RDL

MTL

RDL

MTL

NI-CR

KAL Mesh

KAL Mesh

Coil Empfohlene
Wattzahl

Empfohlener
Dampf-Stil Materialien

KAL Mesh +
 Algenfaser-Stoff

Geräteabmessungen

Tankvolumen

Akku mAh

Minimale/Maximale Wattzahl

Ladestrom

120,35*39,51*30mm

2ml/4,5ml

3000 mAh

6,0W~40W

DC5,0 V/1,7 A

Wichtig
Wenn Sie einen Herzschrittmacher haben, lassen Sie sich bitte von 
Ihrem Arzt beraten, bevor Sie dieses Gerät verwenden.
Halten Sie die Kontakte frei von Verschmutzungen/E-Liquid.
Achten Sie für die längste Lebensdauer und den besten 
Geschmack darauf, dass der Tank mindestens 1/3 gefüllt ist.
Nicht dampfen, wenn der Tank leer ist.
Wenn es verbrannt schmeckt, tauschen Sie die Coil sofort aus.
Coil austauschen, wenn der Geschmack oder der Dampf 
nachlassen.

Laden & Sicherheit
Stecken Sie das TYP-C-USB-Kabel vorsichtig ordnungsgemäß ein.
Mit einem zertifizierten 5 V-Wandladegerät und beinhaltetem 
TYP-C-USB-Kabel aufladen.
Lassen Sie das ladende Gerät nicht unbeaufsichtigt.
Lagern Sie Sensis nicht mit einem leeren Akku.
Achten Sie darauf, dass das Gerät mindestens zur Hälfte geladen 
ist, wenn es nicht verwendet wird.
Prüfen Sie die Coils stets auf den empfohlenen Wattzahlbereich.

Bedienbildschirm

1. Menü Aufrufen: Halten Sie          +            gleichzeitig

Bedienung des Geräts

2. Zweitbildschirm:        +            gleichzeitig

3. Wattzahl/Spannung Sperren/Entsperren        +           gleichzeitig

＜20%  ＞60%20%~60%

Zug-Timer

Modus

[Minimal]

FØ

W

V

Akkustand

Zug-Timer

Wattzahl-/Spannungs
-Sperre

Zug-Zähler

Coil-Widerstand

Spannungs-Ausgang
FØ: Hz

[Pro]

Wattzahl/Spannung

Wattzahl/Spannung

Wattzahl-/Spannungs
-Sperre

Wattzahl

Spannung

FØ-Modus

OP-Bildschirm: Minimal/Pro

Bildschirm-Timeout (5 -180 Sekunden)

Dampf-Abschaltmechanismus (3-18 Sekunden)

Geräte-ID-Nr.

Zurücksetzen auf Werkseinstellungen

Zurück zum OP-Bildschirm

Coil-Widerstand

Zug-Zähler

Zug-Zähler Zurücksetzen

Akkustand

Recommended Frequency
(Under FØ Mode)

MTL  51-100hz
RDL/DTL  20-50hz



0.250Ω

FØ

FØ

0.25Ω

0.00Hz

Τρόπος χρήσης

Τρόπος γεμίσματος

ΣΗΜΑΝΤΙΚΟ:
Περιμένετε 5 λεπτά για το νέο πηνίο για να 
θερμανθεί πριν το άτμισμα.

1. Πληρώστε το θάλαμο.

2. Συνδέστε το θάλαμο στη συσκευή.
3. Προσαρμόστε τον έλεγχο ροής αέρα στην προτιμώμενη 
     ρύθμιση.
4. Ενεργοποιήστε τη συσκευή. Επιτρέψτε λειτουργία εξόδου.
5.Ατμίστε & απολαύστε!

·Τραβήξτε τη μαύρη γλωττίδα για να ανοίξετε.
·Πληρώστε με υγρό αναπλήρωσης.
·Εισάγετε ξανά τη γλωττίδα.
·Μην υπεργεμίζετε.

EL

Θύρα φόρτισης USB-C

Οθόνη λειτουργίας

Αντικαταστάσιμο επιστόμιο

Θύρα γεμίσματος

θάλαμος

Μαγνητική σύνδεση

Κουμπί
[    ] Ενεργοποίησης
(Άτμισμα / Επιλογή 

στο μενού)

 Κουμπιά
( Προσαρμογή ισχύος 

σε βατ / τάσης και 
έλεγχος μενού, etc )

Έλεγχος ροής αέρα

Βάση πηνίου

Αλλαγή πηνίου
ΣΗΜΑΝΤΙΚΟ: ΒΕΒΑΙΩΘΕΙΤΕ ΠΩΣ Ο ΘΑΛΑΜΟΣ ΕΙΝΑΙ 
ΚΕΝΟΣ ΠΡΙΝ ΤΗΝ ΑΛΛΑΓΗ ΠΗΝΙΟΥ.

Τραβήξτε για να αφαιρέσετε τη 
βάση του πηνίου και το πηνίο.
Ξεσφίξτε και αφαιρέστε το 
χρησιμοποιημένο πηνίο και 
απορρίψτε το με ασφάλεια.
Σφίξτε το νέο πηνίο στη βάση 
του πηνίου.
Εισάγετε ξανά τη βάση του 
πηνίου και το πηνίο.

Προ-εγκατεστημένο πηνίο-S 
0,25Ω (25W-35W)
Επιπλέον πηνίο-S 
0,65Ω (9W-12W)

1.

2.

3.

4. 

Σημαντικό:
Αν έχετε έναν βηματοδότη, παρακαλώ ζητήστε συμβουλές από τον 

γιατρό σας πριν τη χρήση αυτής της συσκευής.

Κρατάτε τις επαφές καθαρές από απορρίμματα/υγρό αναπλήρωσης.

Κρατάτε την δεξαμενή τουλάχιστον κατά 1/3 γεμάτη για καλύτερη 

διάρκεια ζωής και γεύσεις.

Μη ατμίζετε αν η δεξαμενή είναι άδεια.

Αν υπάρχει γεύση καμένου, αντικαταστήστε αμέσως το πηνίο.

Αντικαταστήστε το πηνίο όταν υπάρχει μείωση σε γεύση ή σε ατμό.

Φόρτιση & Ασφάλεια
Εισάγετε απαλά και σωστά το καλώδιο USB Τύπου-C.

Φορτίστε με έναν πιστοποιημένο φορτιστή τοίχου 5V και με το 

περιλαμβανόμενο καλώδιο USB Τύπου-C.

Μην αφήνετε τη συσκευή να φορτίζει χωρίς επιτήρηση.

Μην αποθηκεύετε το Sensis με άδεια μπαταρία.

Όταν δεν το χρησιμοποιείτε να το κρατάτε τουλάχιστον με μισή φόρτιση.

Να ελέγχετε πάντα τα πηνία για το συνιστώμενο εύρος ισχύος σε βατ.

Οθόνη λειτουργίας

1. Μενού πρόσβασης: Κρατήστε πατημένο           +            την ίδια στιγμή

Έλεγχος συσκευής

2. Δευτερεύουσα οθόνη:         +           την ίδια στιγμή

3. Ισχύς σε βατ/Κλείδωμα τάσης/Ξεκλείδωμα        +           την ίδια στιγμή 

＜20%  ＞60%20%~60%

Χρονοδιακόπτης
φυσήματος

Λειτουργία[Ελάχιστο]

FØ

W

V

Επίπεδο μπαταρίας

Χρονοδιακόπτης
φυσήματος

Κλείδωμα ισχύος
σε βατ/τάσης

Μετρητής φυσήματος

Αντίσταση πηνίου

Έξοδος τάσης
FØ: Hz

[Pro]

Ισχύς σε βατ/Τάση

Ισχύς σε βατ/Τάση

Κλείδωμα ισχύος
σε βατ/τάσης

Ισχύς σε βατ

Τάση

Λειτουργία FØ

Οθόνη OP: Ελάχιστο/Pro

Απενεργοποίηση οθόνης (5-180 δευτερόλεπτα)

Απενεργοποίηση ατμίσματος (3-18 δευτερόλεπτα)

Αναγνωριστικό συσκευής #

Επαναφορά στις εργοστασιακές ρυθμίσεις

Έξοδο στην οθόνη OP

Αντίσταση πηνίου

Μετρητής φυσήματος

Καθαρισμός μετρητή φυσήματος

①

④

③

②

Επίπεδο μπαταρίας



Cómo utilizar

Cómo llenar

IMPORTANTE:
Espere 5 minutos para que se cebe la nueva 
bobina antes de vapear.

1. Llene la cápsula de Vaina.

2. Conecte la vaina al dispositivo.
3. Ajuste el control del flujo de aire a su configura
    ción preferida.
4. Encienda el dispositivo. Seleccione el modo de 
    salida.
5. ¡Vapee y disfrute!

·Tire de la pestaña negra para abrir.
·Llene con el elíquido.
·Vuelva a insertar la pestaña.
·No llene demasiado.hwarze Lasche zum 
    Öffnen ziehen.
·Mit E-Liquid befüllen.
·Lasche wieder einsetzen.
·Nicht überfüllen.

ES

Puerto de carga USB-C

Pantalla de
funcionamiento

Boquilla reemplazable

Botón de 
encendido [       ] 

(Vapeo/seleccionar 
en el menú)

 Botones
(Ajuste de potencia/

voltaje y control 
de menú, etc)

Control de flujo
de aire

Base de la bobina

Cómo cambiar la bobina
IMPORTANTE: ASEGÚRESE DE QUE LA VAINA ESTÉ VACÍA 
ANTES DE CAMBIAR LA BOBINA.

Tire para quitar la base de la 
bobina y la bobina.
Afloje y retire la bobina 
usada y deséchela de 
manera segura.
Apriete la bobina nueva en 
la base de la bobina.
Vuelva a insertar la base de 
la bobina y la bobina.

Bobina S preinstalada 
0,25Ω (25W-35W)
Bobina S adicional  
0,65Ω (9W-12W)

1.

2.

3.

4. 

Προστασίες
Όταν η τάση της μπαταρίας είναι χαμηλότερη από 2,7V, η συσκευή 
δεν θα ενεργοποιηθεί.

Η προειδοποίηση LOW BATTERY εμφανίζεται όταν η 
τάση της μπαταρίας είναι χαμηλότερη από 3,3V. Η 
τάση της μπαταρίας φαίνεται στη δευτερεύουσα 
οθόνη.
Λύση: Φορτίστε τη συσκευή.

Η προειδοποίηση CHECK COIL εμφανίζεται όταν η 
δεξαμενή/θάλαμος/πηνίο δεν είναι συνδεδεμένα σωστά ή όταν 
η αντίσταση πηνίου δεν υποστηρίζεται (<0,2 / >3,5).
Λύση: Ελέγξτε τη σύνδεση και συνδέστε ξανά τη 
δεξαμενή/θάλαμο ή αντικαταστήστε το πηνίο.

Η προειδοποίηση VAPE CUTOFF εμφανίζεται όταν ο 
χρόνος φυσήματος ξεπερνάει τον ρυθμισμένο χρόνο 
ανώτατου ορίου ατμίσματος.
Λύση: Ο χρόνος ανώτατου ορίου ατμίσματος ορίζεται 
μέσα από το Μενού.

Η προειδοποίηση OVERHEAT εμφανίζεται όταν η 
Θερμοκρασία PCB ξεπερνάει τους 90C. Η έξοδος 
είναι απενεργοποιημένη μέχρι το PCB να επιστρέψει 
σε μία ασφαλή θερμοκρασία λειτουργίας.

Η προειδοποίηση LOW RES εμφανίζεται και η έξοδος 
είναι απενεργοποιημένη όταν η αντίσταση πηνίου είναι 
<0,2.
Λύση: Ελέγξτε τη δεξαμενή/πηνίο και αντικαταστήστε το 
πηνίο.

Η προειδοποίηση ATOMZER SHORT εμφανίζεται όταν 
υπάρχει βραχυκύκλωμα στο πηνίο και η έξοδος είναι 
απενεργοποιημένη.
Λύση: Ελέγξτε τη δεξαμενή/πηνίο και αντικαταστήστε το 
πηνίο.

Προδιαγραφές

Αυτόματη απενεργοποίηση οθόνης:
Η οθόνη θα απενεργοποιηθεί ανάλογα με το TIMEOUT που έχει 
ρυθμιστεί στο μενού. Για να ενεργοποιηθεί ξανά, πατήστε οποιοδήποτε 
κουμπί ή συνδέστε ένα καλώδιο USB Τύπου-C με ισχύ.
Αυτόματη μείωση ισχύος σε βατ:
Όταν η ισχύς της μπαταρίας είναι χαμηλή, η συσκευή θα μειώσει 
αυτόματα την ισχύ σε βατ εξόδου. Φορτίστε τη συσκευή για να 
συνεχίσετε το άτμισμα.

Τύποι πηνίων-S/Sceptre

Πηνίο-S 0,25Ω

Sceptre 1,2Ω

Sceptre 0,5Ω

Sceptre 0,65Ω

25-35 W

8-9,5 W

18-20 W

9-12 W

RDL

MTL

RDL

MTL

NL-CR

Πλέγμα KAL

Πλέγμα KAL

Πηνίο Συνιστώµενη
ισχύ σε βατ

Συνιστώµενο
στυλ ατµίσµατος Υλικά

Πλέγμα KAL + Βαμβάκι από
ίνες από φύκια

Διαστάσεις συσκευής

Χωρητικότητα δεξαμενής

mAh μπαταρίας

Ελάχιστη / Μέγιστη ισχύς σε βατ

Ρεύμα φόρτισης

120,35*39,51*30mm

2ml/4,5ml

3000 mAh

6,0W~40W

DC5,0V/1,7A

Puerto de llenado

Vaina

Conexión magnética

①

④

③

②

Recommended Frequency
(Under FØ Mode)

MTL  51-100hz
RDL/DTL  20-50hz



0.250Ω

FØ

FØ

0.25Ω

0.00Hz

Protecciones
Cuando el voltaje de la batería es inferior a 2,7V, el dispositivo 
no se enciende.

LOW BATTERY La advertencia se muestra 
cuando el voltaje de la batería es inferior a 3,3V. 
El voltaje de la batería se muestra en la pantalla 
secundaria.
Solución: Cargue el dispositivo.

CHECK COIL Se muestra una advertencia cuando el 
tanque/vaina/bobina no está conectado correctamente o 
la resistencia del serpentín no es compatible (<0,2 / >3,5).
secundaria.
Solución: Verifique la conexión y vuelva a conectar el 
tanque/vaina o reemplace la bobina.

VAPE CUTOFF Se muestra una advertencia 
cuando el tiempo de soplo excede el Tiempo límite 
de vapeo establecido.
Solución: El Tiempo límite de vapeo se establece a 
través del menú.

OVERHEAT La advertencia se muestra cuando la 
temperatura de la PCB excede los 90 °C. La 
salida se desactiva hasta que la PCB vuelve a 
una temperatura de funcionamiento segura.

LOW RES La advertencia se muestra y la salida se 
desactiva cuando la resistencia de la bobina es <0,2.
Solución:Revise el tanque/bobina y reemplace la 
bobina.

ATOMZER SHORT Se muestra una advertencia 
cuando hay un cortocircuito en la bobina y la salida 
está desactivada.
Solución:  Revise el tanque/bobina y reemplace la 
bobina.

Especificaciones

Límite de tiempo automático de la pantalla:
La pantalla se apagará de acuerdo con el TIMEOUT establecido en 
el menú. Para reactivar, presione cualquier botón o conecte un 
cable USB tipo C con alimentación.
Disminución automática de potencia:
Cuando la energía de la batería es baja, el dispositivo reducirá 
automáticamente la potencia de salida. Recargue el dispositivo 
para continuar vapeando.

Tipos de bastón/bobina S

Bobina en S 0,25Ω

Bastón 1,2Ω

Bastón 0,5Ω

Bastón 0,65Ω

25-35 W

8-9,5 W

18-20 W

9-12 W

RDL

MTL

RDL

MTL

NI-CR

Malla KAL

Malla KAL

Bobina Potencia
recomendada

Estilo de vapeo
recomendado Materiales

Malla KAL + Algodón 
de fibra de algas

Dimensiones del dispositivo

Capacidad del tanque

Batería mAh

Potencia mínima/máxima

Corriente de carga

120,35*39,51*30mm

2ml/4,5ml

3000 mAh

6,0W~40W

CC 5,0V/1,7A

Importante
Si tiene un marcapasos, consulte con su médico antes de utilizar 
este dispositivo.
Mantenga los contactos limpios de residuos/e-líquido.
Mantenga el tanque al menos 1/3 lleno para una mejor longevidad 
y sabores.
No vaporice si el tanque está vacío.
Si tiene sabor a quemado, reemplace la bobina inmediatamente.
Reemplace la bobina cuando haya una reducción de sabor o 
vapor.

Carga y seguridad
Inserte con cuidado el cable USB TIPO C correctamente.
Cargue con un cargador de pared de 5 V certificado y el cable USB 
TIPO-C incluido.
No deje la carga del dispositivo desatendida.
No guarde Sensis con una batería vacía.
Mantenga al menos la mitad de la carga cuando no esté en uso.
Siempre revise las bobinas para conocer el rango de potencia 
recomendado.

Pantalla de 

1. Menú de acceso: Mantenga presionado          +       al mismo tiempo
Control del dispositivo

2. Pantalla secundaria:         +      al mismo tiempo

3. Potencia/voltaje Bloqueo/desbloqueo         +           al mismo tiempo

＜20%  ＞60%20%~60%

Temporizador de soplo

Modo[Mínimo]

FØ

W

V

Nivel de batería

Temporizador de soplo

Bloqueo de
potencia/voltaje

Recuento de bocanadas

Resistencia de la bobina

Salida de voltaje
FØ: Hz

[Pro]

Potencia/voltaje

Potencia/voltaje

Bloqueo de 
potencia/voltaje

Potencia

Voltaje

Modo de FØ

Pantalla OP: Mínimo/Pro

Tiempo de espera de la pantalla (5 -180 segundos)

Tiempo límite de vapeo (3-18 segundos)

N.º de ID del dispositivo

Restablecimiento de fábrica

Salir a la pantalla OP

Resistencia de la bobina

Recuento de bocanadas

Borrar recuento de bocanadas

Nivel de batería

Recommended Frequency
(Under FØ Mode)

MTL  51-100hz
RDL/DTL  20-50hz



0.250Ω

FØ

FØ

0.25Ω

0.00Hz

Sposób użycia

Sposób napełniania

WAŻNE:
przed wapowaniem poczekaj 5 minut, 
aż nowa grzałka zostanie zalana.

1. Napełnij pod.

2. Podłącz pod do urządzenia.
3. Wyreguluj przepływ powietrza do preferow
    anych ustawień.
4. Włącz urządzenie. Wybierz tryb wyjścia.
5. Wapuj i korzystaj!

·Wyciągnij czarną klapkę, żeby otworzyć.
·Wlej eliquid.
·Załóż klapkę na miejsce.
·Nie przepełniaj.
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Gniazdo ładowania USB-C

Ekran roboczy

Wymieniany ustnik

Gniazdo do napełniania

Dod

Złącze magnetyczne

Przycisk 
zasilania [       ]

(Menu wapowania / 
wyboru)

 Przyciski
[Regulacja mocy / 

napięcia i sterowanie 
menu, etc )

Sterowanie
przepływem

powietrza

Podstawa grzałki

Sposób wymiany grzałki
WAŻNE: 
PRZED WYMIANĄ GRZAŁKI UPEWNIJ SIĘ, 
ŻE POD JEST PUSTY.

Pociągnij, aby wyjąć 
podstawę grzałki i grzałkę.
Odkręć i wyciągnij zużytą 
grzałką, zutylizuj ją w 
bezpieczny sposób.
Zakręć nową grzałkę do 
podstawy grzałki.
Włóż z powrotem podstawę 
grzałki i grzałkę.

Wstępnie zamontowana 
grzałka S-Coil 
0,25 Ω (25 W-35 W)
Dodatkowa grzałka S-Coil 
0,65 Ω (9 W-12 W)

1.

2.

3.

4. 

Ważne
Jeśli korzystasz z rozrusznika serca, przed użyciem tego urządzenia 
skonsultuj się z lekarzem.
Styki należy utrzymywać w czystości z dala od zanieczyszczeń/eliquidu.
Zbiornik powinien być napełniony w co najmniej 1/3, aby zapewnić 
najlepszą trwałość i walory smakowe.
Nie należy wapować, jeżeli zbiornik jest pusty.
W przypadku posmaku spalenizny natychmiast wymień grzałkę.
Grzałkę należy wymienić w przypadku pogorszenia jakości aromatu lub 
oparów.

Ładowanie i bezpieczeństwo
Ostrożnie wsuń kabel USB-C.
Ładuj certyfikowaną ładowarką 5 V i dołączonym kablem USB 
typu C.
Nie pozostawiaj urządzenia ładującego bez nadzoru.
Nie przechowuj rozładowanego e-papierosa Sensis.
Urządzenie na czas przechowywania powinno być naładowane 
co najmniej do połowy.
Zawsze sprawdzaj grzałki pod kątem zalecanego zakresu mocy.

Ekran roboczy

1. Dostęp do menu: Przytrzymaj równocześnie           +     
Sterowanie urządzeniem

2. Drugi ekran: równocześnie        +

3. Zablokuj / odblokuj moc / napięcie: równocześnie         +     

＜20%  ＞60%20%~60%

Timer zaciągnięć

Tryb
[Minimalistyczny]

FØ

W

V

Poziom baterii

Timer zaciągnięć

Blokada 
mocy/napięcia

Licznik zaciągnięć

Rezystancja grzałki

Napięcie wyjściowe
FØ: Hz

[Pro]

Moc/napięcie

Moc/napięcie

Blokada mocy/
napięcia Moc

Napięcie

Tryb FØ

Tryb ekranu roboczego: Minimalistyczny / Pro

Wygaszenie ekranu (5-180 sekund)

Odcięcie wapowania (3-18 sekund)

ID urządzenia

Ustawienia fabryczne

Wyjdź do ekranu roboczego

Rezystancja grzałki

Licznik zaciągnięć

Wyczyść liczbę zaciągnięć

①

④

③

②

Poziom baterii



Zabezpieczenia
Gdy napięcie baterii spadnie poniżej 2,7 V, urządzenie nie 
włączy się.

LOW BATTERY – ostrzeżenie jest wyświetlane, 
gdy napięcie baterii spadnie poniżej 3,3 V. 
Napięcie baterii jest wyświetlane na ekranie 
pomocniczym.
Rozwiązanie: naładuj urządzenie.

CHECK COIL – ostrzeżenie jest wyświetlane, gdy 
zbiornik/pod/grzałka nie jest prawidłowo podłączona lub 
rezystancja grzałki nie jest obsługiwana (<0,2 / >3,5).
Rozwiązanie: sprawdź podłączenie i ponownie podłącz 
zbiornik/pod lub wymień grzałkę.

VAPE CUTOFF – ostrzeżenie jest wyświetlane, gdy 
czas zaciągania się przekracza ustawiony czas 
wyłączenia wapowania.
Rozwiązanie: Czas wyłączenia wapowania 
można ustawić w menu.

OVERHEAT – ostrzeżenie jest wyświetlane, gdy 
temperatura PCB przekracza 90C. Wyjście jest 
wyłączone, dopóki PCB nie powróci do 
bezpiecznej temperatury pracy.

LOW RES – ostrzeżenie jest wyświetlane, gdy 
rezystancja grzałki wynosi <0,2; dodatkowo 
wyłączane jest wyjście.
Rozwiązanie: sprawdź zbiornik/grzałkę i wymień 
grzałkę.

ATOMZER SHORT – ostrzeżenie jest wyświetlane, 
gdy w grzałce dojdzie do zwarcia; wyjście zostaje 
wyłączone.
Rozwiązanie: sprawdź zbiornik/grzałkę i wymień 
grzałkę.

Dane techniczne

Automatyczne wygaszenie ekranu:
wyświetlacz wyłączy się zgodnie z ustawieniami TIMEOUT w 
Menu. Aby ponownie aktywować urządzenie, naciśnij dowolny 
przycisk lub podłącz kabel zasilania USB typu C.
Automatyczne zmniejszenie mocy:
gdy bateria jest bliska wyczerpaniu, urządzenie automatycznie 
zmniejsza moc wyjściową. Aby dalej wapować, naładuj 
urządzenie.

Typy grzałek Sceptre / S-Coil

Grzałka
S-Coil 0,25 Ω

KAL Mesh + bawełna
z włókna wodorostów

Grzałka
Sceptre 1,2 Ω

Grzałka
Sceptre 0,5 Ω

Grzałka
Sceptre 0,65 Ω

25-35 W

8-9,5 W

18-20 W

9-12 W

RDL

MTL

RDL

MTL

NI-CR

KAL Mesh

KAL Mesh

Grzałka Zalecana moc Zalecany styl
wapowania Materiały

Wymiary urządzenia

Pojemność zbiornika

Pojemność baterii

Moc minimalna / maksymalna

Prąd ładowania

120,35*39,51*30mm

2ml/4,5ml

3000 mAh

6,0 W~40 W

5,0 V/1,7 A DC

Recommended Frequency
(Under FØ Mode)

MTL  51-100hz
RDL/DTL  20-50hz


